ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD June 21, 2023

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,)	
)	
Complainant,)	
)	
V.)	
)	PCB 23-105
R & D # 4, INC. d/b/a BP AM PM GAS)	(Enforcement – Air)
STATION, an Illinois corporation,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

HEARING OFFICER ORDER

On June 21, 2023, all parties participated in a telephonic status conference. The complainant reported that a stipulation and proposal for settlement will be filed today.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Bradley P. Halloran

Hearing Officer

Illinois Pollution Control Board

60 E. Van Buren Street Suite 630

Bradley P. 12000-

Chicago, Illinois 60605

312.814.8917

Brad.Halloran@illinois.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

It is hereby certified that true copies of the foregoing order were e-mailed and mailed, first class, on June 21, 2023, to each of the persons on the service list below.

It is hereby certified that a true copy of the foregoing order was e-mailed to the following on June 21, 2023:

Don Brown Illinois Pollution Control Board 60 E. Van Buren Street Suite 630 Chicago, Illinois 60605

> Bradley P. Halloran Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 60 E. Van Buren Street Suite 630 Chicago, Illinois 60605 312.814.8917

Bradly P. Hollon

@ Consents to electronic service

PCB 2023-105@ Elizabeth Dubats Office of the Attorney General 69 W. Washington Street Suite 1800 Chicago, IL 60602 PCB 2023-105 Dixit Patel, Registered Agent R & D #4 d/b/a BP Gas Station 1491 W. Roosevelt Road West Chicago, IL 60185

PCB 2023-105 Dixit Patel 1386 White Oak Lane West Chicago, IL 60185

PCB 2023-105@ Lester N. Arnold, Sr. Attorney at Law 493 Mission St. Carol Stream, IL 60188